cent debenture will be allocated to ATCO Pipelines. The proceeds will be applied to finance

capital expenditures, repay existing indebtedness and for other general corporate purposes.

13. In addition to the debentures, AGPL has concurrently applied to the Commission for

approval to issue 61,719 Class A non-voting and 37,827 Class B common shares (applied-for

shares) to its parent corporation, CU Inc., with a share price of approximately $286.30 for each

Class A non-voting share and each Class B Common share, for a total aggregate consideration of

$28,500,000.

14. AGPL submitted that issuance of the debentures would help maintain ATCO Gas’s and

ATCO Pipelines’ capital structures at the levels established in Decision 2011-474.6 The decision

determined a common equity ratio of 39 per cent and 38 per cent for ATCO Gas and ATCO

Pipelines, respectively. AGPL provided a forecast of its pro forma capital structure, following

the issuance of the applied-for-shares and the debentures, in Exhibit “E” of each of the

applications.

Table 1. Pro forma capital structure

ATCO Gas

 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2012 as adjusted1

Amount

($000,000s)
% Amount

($000,000s)
%

Long-term debt 893.2 52.8 1,029.2 55.4

Preferred shares 114.6 6.8 114.6 6.2

Common equity 683.8 40.4 712.3 38.4

Total 1,691.6 100.0 1,856.1 100.0

1After giving effect to the issuance of the applied-for shares and the debentures

6
  Decision 2011-474: 2011 Generic Cost of Capital, Application No. 1606549, Proceeding ID No. 833,

December 8, 2011.

http://www.auc.ab.ca/applications/decisions/Decisions/2011/2011-474.pdf

Issuance of 3.805 Per Cent Debenture, 3.825 Per Cent Debenture and 3.857 Per Cent Debenture ATCO Gas & Pipelines Ltd.

4   •   AUC Decision 2012-369 (December 31, 2012)

ATCO Pipelines

 June 30, 2012 June 30, 2012 as adjusted1

 Amount
($000,000s)

%
Amount

($000,000s)
%

Long-term debt 456.4 52.2 499.4 54.4

Preferred shares 38.1 4.3 38.1 4.2

Common equity 380.3 43.5 380.3 41.4

Total 874.8 100.0 917.8 100.0

1After giving effect to the issuance of the applied-for shares and the debentures

15. The applications requesting approval for the issuance of the debentures and the applied-

for shares were considered concurrently. The application7 in consideration of the applied-for

shares was conducted under Proceeding ID No. 2258.

16. AGPL submitted that the proposed issuance of the debentures will have no effect on the

control of the corporation or on the voting power related to the shares of the corporation.

17. Attached to each of the applications, as Exhibit “F,” was a letter from Bennett Jones LLP